
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Cared For Children and Care Leavers 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4th March, 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2024. 

 
4. Update from the Shadow Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee  

(Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To receive a presentation on the work of the shadow committee. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Update from the Corporate Parenting Executive Board  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 
 To receive an update from the February 2025 meeting of the Corporate Parenting 

Executive Board. 
 

6. Children in Care Annual Report  (Pages 17 - 36) 
 
 To receive the Children in Care Annual Report for 2023-24. 

 
7. Health Outcomes for Cheshire East Cared for Children and Care Experienced 

Young People  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 To receive the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside report on health outcomes. 

 
8. Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report  (Pages 41 - 58) 
 
 To receive the Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report for 2023-24. 

 
9. Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee Quarter 3 Scorecard  (Pages 59 

- 68) 
 
 To receive the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee Q3 scorecard for 

2024-25. 
 

10. Health Report for Cheshire East Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Committee  (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
 To receive the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside quarter 3 report for 2024/25. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, J Bird, C Bulman (Chair), 
D Clark, E Gilman, G Hayes, S Holland, B Posnett, B Puddicombe and J Saunders (Vice-
Chair) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cared For Children and Care Leavers 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, E Gilman, G Hayes, S Holland, 
B Posnett, B Puddicombe and L Braithwaite 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Theresa Leavy - Interim Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Lisa Davies, - Interim Improvement Director Children’s Services 
Richard Nash, - Interim Director of Family Help and Children’s Social Care 
Jessica Hillman - Team Manager, Cared for Children 
Laura McCloughlin – Service Manager, Cared for Children 
Laura Rogerson - Head of Service Inclusion 
Annemarie Parker - Head of Service Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Josette Niyokindi - Associate Director of Quality & Safety Improvement, 
Integrated Care Board 
Annie Britton - Participation Lead 
Mimoza Gashi - North West Area Manager, The Children’s Society (joined 
remotely via Microsoft Teams) 
Karen Shuker - Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr D Clark. Cllr L Braithwaite 
attended as a substitute. 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
22 UPDATE FROM THE SHADOW COMMITTEE  

 
The committee received a presentation from the Care Leaver 
Ambassadors on the local offer. The presentation focused on feedback 
and recommendations following the local offer review event which took 
place on 13 November 2024. 
 
Some of the feedback and recommendations from the event included: 
 

- The need to expand out of hours support 
- The leisure pass could instead be offered as a leisure budget to 

widen the scope of available activities 
- The need for financial support with childcare for care leavers who 

were parents to secure work or training 
- Support with gaining qualifications in English and maths, including 

online or at Care Leaver Hubs 
- ‘Starter kits’ for young people moving into their own homes 
- More support with the Homechoice process, such as a dedicated 

Housing Officer who could work with the Care Leavers Service 
- The Setting up Home Allowance to be standardised regardless of 

age 
- More emotional support and social events to build networks 
- The need for laundry and personal hygiene facilities in Hubs 
- Independence preparation to be gradual and begin before the age 

of 16 to allow for sufficient support in advance of independent living. 
Also to consider the ASDAN model for independence packs 
 

The committee thanked the Care Leaver Ambassadors for sharing this 
feedback and recommendations and asked for assurances from officers 
that work would be undertaken in response. Officers advised that an 
update on the progress and impact of the implementation of these 
suggestions would be provided at subsequent meetings. 
 

23 UPDATE FROM THE CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGIC BOARD 
(VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The committee received a verbal update from the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services on the Corporate Parenting Strategic Board. New 
terms of reference had been agreed to ensure clarity around the work of 
the board and how it reports into the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Committee for scrutiny. Work streams were due to go live in January. 
There would be formal reporting into this committee on the progress of the 
work streams. 
 

24 VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHERS ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  
 
The committee received the Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report 
2023/24. The report presented an overview of the operation and impact of 
the virtual school during 2023/24. 

Page 4



 
The committee raised a number of queries including highlighting a scheme 
in Scotland to ensure that cared for children who received the required 
grades would be guaranteed a place at university. It was suggested that 
the Council have a discussion with MPs to lobby on this being extended to 
England. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

25 CARE LEAVERS ANNUAL REPORT 2024  
 
The committee received the Care Leavers Service Annual Report 2024. 
The report highlighted the progress since the Ofsted inspection which 
concluded in March 2024. 
 
Members asked for a progress update on the recruitment of social workers 
as concerns were regularly raised around recruitment challenges and high 
caseloads. The committee were advised that the issue was being 
addressed as part of the improvement plan and this included looking at 
international recruitment, converting agency social workers and looking at 
the retainment offer. It was noted that the Department for Education had 
recently raised its risk assessment from moderate to critical in relation to 
the number of social workers nationally. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

26 CHESHIRE EAST ADVOCACY AND INDEPENDENT VISITOR SERVICE 
- THE CHILDREN'S SOCIETY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee considered the Cheshire East Advocacy and Independent 
Visitor Service Annual Report 2023-24 which provided an overview of the 
work undertaken between 1 October 2023 – 30 September 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

27 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS COMMITTEE 
QUARTER 2 SCORECARD 2024-25  
 
The committee considered the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Scorecard which set out the performance of the service for quarter 2 of 
2024-25. 
 
 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.05 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 

Page 6



OFFICIAL

Cheshire East
Shadow Cared For Children and 

Care Leavers Committee 
March 2025

P
age 7
A

genda Item
 4



OFFICIAL

Participation and the Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan

Actions include:
• Develop, review and improve Pathway Plans
• Young people’s voices to inform the Supported 

Accommodation Recommission
• Review the local offer and feedback from the 

Care Leaver Survey with young people
• Develop, launch and promote the Junction 16+ 

app with young people

P
age 8



OFFICIAL

Care Leavers 
Pathway Plans
The Care Leaver Ambassadors have reviewed the Pathway Plan.

The ambassadors went through each section and reviewed the updated format, providing feedback to 
the Care Leaver Service.

Suggestions and feedback included:

• Easily understandable

• Helps you and the people you live with understand you better

• Make the questions relevant to the young person

• Might help with deciding whether to live somewhere different

• People need to listen to young people and their pathway plans

• Ask young people who they would like to attend their review

P
age 9



OFFICIAL

Care Leavers 
Supported Accommodation
The Care Leaver Ambassadors have been working with the commissioning team to gather the views 
of care experienced young people about supported accommodation to be included in the upcoming 
service contract tender process.

Care Leavers attending groups and forums such as the Pureinsight café, Care Leavers Hub, and the 
monthly cooking sessions have participated so far, completing a survey and sharing their views.

Feedback so far includes:

• Flexible housing options led by the needs of young people

• A range of support options

• The most popular support options so far are Tenancy ready support – support to apply for Cheshire 
Homes Choice, how to pay bills, budgeting etc, Independent living skills and scheduled visits from 
support staff.

P
age 10



OFFICIAL

Care Leavers 
Care Leaver App Development
The Ambassadors met with Peter Cartledge to discuss the Junction 16+ App. The App is designed to 
communicate and provide information and support to Care Leavers in Cheshire East.
The Ambassadors discussed different aspects of the app and made suggestions to enhance the 
experience for the Care Leaver cohort.
Suggestions and feedback included:
• ‘How to’ videos, such as DIY, how to repair items, and reading meters etc.
• Out of Hours support and resources, such as useful links and contact details for support agencies.
• Information about housing and legislation.
• Digital offer for those who are ‘offline’ and perhaps don’t have access to a phone or the internet.
• Creating a desktop shortcut to the Local Offer page on public computers in Cheshire East buildings such 
as the library.

P
age 11



OFFICIAL

Cared For Children and Young People
Young people have participated in the supported accommodation feedback 
survey.

Fostering panel – developing questions for kinship carers.

Taking part in the national Coram Voice competition where they can share 
poetry and creative writing about their experiences of being cared for.

Cared For activity day focussed on Independent Visitor and Advocacy 
service recommission.

P
age 12



OFFICIAL

Any Questions? P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Cared 4 and Care Leavers Committee Update – Key Takeaways & 
Messages from the Corporate Parenting Executive Board 

 
Overview 
The most recent Corporate Parenting Executive Board meeting took place on 5th February 
2025, with a refreshed terms of reference and updated attendee list. These meetings will 
now occur every two months to track progress and guide future initiatives aimed at 
improving outcomes for cared-for children and care leavers in Cheshire East. 
 
The meeting covered key performance data, emerging challenges, and next steps for 
improvement. Discussions focused on education, placement stability, and support for care 
leavers, highlighting both progress and areas requiring further attention. There was a 
particular focus on increasing opportunities for young people, ensuring stability in 
placements, and improving access to key services. A series of three workstreams and 
associated action plans are being established to address these priorities, with Care Leaver 
Ambassadors playing a crucial role in shaping and delivering these action plans. 
 
Ahead of the next Corporate Parenting Executive Board, work will continue to develop the 
newly established workstreams, refine performance monitoring scorecards, and strengthen 
our understanding of key issues highlighted at the Board. 
 
Workstreams Overview 
Following feedback from young people, care leavers, and Care Leaver Ambassadors, three 
key areas have been identified, leading to the creation of dedicated workstreams. Each 
workstream has a specific focus, a budget for development and implementation, and an 
assigned Care Leaver Ambassador to ensure young people’s perspectives remain at the 
heart of decision-making. 

1. Good Homes for All – Chaired by CEC Head of Housing, Karen Carsberg. Focused on 
improving housing support for care leavers, ensuring they have access to appropriate 
services, including emergency support for urgent issues such as problems with 
utilities. 

2. Good Health and Well-being – Chaired by Designated Nurse Safeguarding and 
Children in Care  - Cheshire East Place NHS, Nicola Wycherly. Addressing concerns 
such as increased drug and alcohol use among care leavers, with a focus on 
prevention, early intervention, and access to health services. 

3. Good Education and Skills – chaired by CEC Director of Education, Strong Start and 
Integration - Claire Williamson. Aiming to improve educational outcomes, create 
more training and work experience opportunities, and expand accessible pathways 
into employment, including apprenticeships within local organisations. 

 
Key Data Exceptions & Next Steps 
The meeting reviewed two key scorecards – the Virtual School Scorecard and the Corporate 
Parenting Scorecard – to assess service performance and outcomes for children and young 
people. 

Scorecard Key Highlights / Risks Next Steps 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Virtual 
School 
Scorecard 

PEP Completion: 86% of PEPs rated 
as good or outstanding, with a 
successful pilot improving child 
feedback. 

Continue monitoring PEP quality 
and ensure consistency across all 
cases. 

NEET Data: Increase in care leavers 
classified as NEET, rising from 14 to 
18, highlighting the need for more 
support. 

Link with the Good Education and 
Skills workstream to develop more 
opportunities outside mainstream 
education. 

Attendance: Primary school 
attendance remains higher than 
secondary, but attendance below 
50% is a concern. 

A detailed report on low 
attendance reasons will be 
provided at the next meeting. 

Early Years Provision: 60% of 
children are not accessing early 
years provision, impacting school 
readiness. 

Further analysis on barriers to 
early years provision will be 
presented at the next update. 

Corporate 
Parenting 
Scorecard 

Placement with Parents: 37 children 
placed with parents in Q3 24/25, 
identified as a significant risk. 

Review the Placement with 
Parents policy to assess associated 
risks and long-term impact. 

Children Living Out of Borough: Out-
of-borough placements continue to 
be a challenge. 

A geographic map will be created 
to understand the extent of out-
of-borough placements. 

Placement Mo
[...]
nce that NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside ICB is fully committed to meeting the statutory duties and 
responsibilities for Children in Care and Care Experience Young People. The information 
contained in this report demonstrates that we continued to ensure robust commissioning 
arrangements are in place for children in care and the important work with partners to 
support service development, delivery, and governance arrangements. 
 
 

14. Recommendations 

 
 

The Committee is asked to: 

 

• Note the contents of the report and the assurance of how the ICB have met the statutory 
responsibilities for Children in Care 
 

• Ratification: Ratify and approve the key priorities for 2024/2025. 
 

• Ratification: Ratify and approve the Children in Care annual report so it can be shared 
with each place Corporate Parenting Board 

 

 
 
 

Page 36



  

 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 
 

Nicola Wycherley 

Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children and Cared for Children (Cheshire East) 

 

NHS Cheshire and Merseyside  

 

Children in Care Annual Report  
2023-24  

Supplementary Report – Health Outcomes 

for Cheshire East Cared for Children & 

Care Experienced Young People 

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



  

 

 

Cheshire and Merseyside ICB 

OFFICIAL 

Children in Care Annual Report (2023-24)  

Supplementary Report – Health of Cheshire East Cared for Children and Care 

Experienced Young People 

 

1. Introduction / Background 
 
1.1 This is a supplementary report to the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

Board (ICB) Children in Care (CiC) annual report 2023-24 and seeks to provide further 
information regarding Cheshire East Cared for Children and Care Experienced Young 
People. 
 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to provide assurance in relation to the statutory duties of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside ICB and Cheshire East Council for Cared for Children and an 
overview of the progress and challenges in supporting and improving their hea
[...]
ropriate.   

7.14 The number of young people living in emergency accommodation varies on a 

day-to-day basis. Members will be aware that at the time of the Ofsted inspection 

there were 3 young people living in hotels. Through intensive work with housing 

colleagues, we have reduced this to 1 young person. Accommodation continues to 

be our greatest challenge. Young people who end up in hotels are usually our most 

vulnerable and complex young people and have exhausted all other options. They 

Page 62



 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

often present with issues such as criminality and substance misuse. We know that 

when a young person has accommodation stability, it is much easier to support them 

with their complex needs. Work is ongoing in respect of widening our offer of 

accommodation options to young people aged 16 to 25. This work is part of the 

Improvement Plan and updates are provided to the Improvement and Impact Board 

monthly and to each Children and Families Committee. Positively there has been an 

increase in provision with some of our commissioned providers and this has reduced 

the number of young people in emergency accommodation.  

7.15 75% of care leavers have up-to-date pathway plans, this is a decline from Q2 

when it was at 82%. At the time of writing this report, 95% of young people aged 18 

to 21 have an up-to-date Pathway Plan. There needs to be a focus on ensuring that 

our 16- and 17-year-olds have an up-to-date Pathway Plan. This will be a focus of 

the performance challenge sessions going forwards.  

7.16 Plans are being developed now to enable the Care Leaving service to have 

greater accessibility to our young people. This includes: 

• Setting up a dedicated phone line that will be available to care leavers in the 

evenings and weekend. 

• Increasing the community presence of the care leaver service by utilising the 

Youth Hub in Macclesfield and developing an equivalent resource in Crewe. 

The time frame fo
[...]
% 30% Fair
PA - Personal Advisor

5.6

% of 17-18  former relevant care leavers in suitable 

accommodation

95% 95% 95% 93% 97%

90% at yp 

birthday

88% at yp 

birthday Fair

5.7

% of 19-21 former relevant care leavers in suitable 

accommodation 

96% 96% 92% 86% 97%

88% at yp 

birthday

88% at yp 

birthday Fair

5.8

Number current UASC being cared for 
38 38 38 34 32 Fair

UASC - Unaccompanied 

Asylum Seeker

5.9

Number current/ former UASC care leavers (aged 18-

24)
104 114 116 123 Fair

UASC - Unaccompanied 

Asylum Seeker

5.10 Number of individuals in staying put arrangement 41 42 43 45 Fair

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 5

 -
 W

e 
w

ill
 p

re
p

ar
e 

yo
u

n
g 

p
eo

p
le

 f
o

r 
A

d
u

lt
h

o
o

d

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

# OFFICIAL

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

OFFICIAL 

Health Report for Cheshire East Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee. 

Quarter Three 2024/2025 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report seeks to provide further detail to the health section of the Cared for 

Children and Care Leavers scorecard in order to enable the Cared for Children and 

Care Leavers Committee to have greater scrutiny of performance in relation to the 

Local Authority and Integrated Care Boards statutory responsibilities in meeting the 

health needs of Cared for Children 

Initial Health Assessments 

2. Care planning regulations require the local authority that looks after them to arrange 

for a registered medical practitioner to carry out an initial assessment of the child’s 

state of health and provide a written report of the assessment within 20 working 

days of the child becoming cared for.  Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and NHS service 

providers have a duty to comply with requests from local authorities in support of 

their statutory requirements. 

3. NHS Cheshire and Merseyside ICB commission Mid Cheshire Hospitals Foundation 

NHS Trust and East Cheshire NHS Trust to complete Initial Health Assessments for 

children living within Cheshire East these are completed by paediatricians who have 

undertaken additional training. 

4. There has been a significant decline in the timeliness of initial health assessments 

from quarter one.  

5. In quarter three 40 requests were made for initial health assessments (IHAs) for 

cared for children placed in Cheshire East.  Of these, only 16 children (40%) were 

seen for their IHA within the 20-working day timescale.  This is a decrease on quarter 

of 44%. 

6. Additionally, 19 requests were received for IHAs for Cared for Children placed outside 

of Cheshire East. IHA’s were completed within the 20-day timescales for 8 (42%) of 

these children.   

7. The main reason for delay continues to be children not being brought to 

appointments. Between April and December 24, a total of 62 appointments have 

been missed. In quarter 3 this had the additional impact that due to the number of 

missed appointments not all children could be offered their first appointment within 

the required timescales. 

8. Other reasons for delay include delays with out of area health providers, interpreter 

issues and not receiving necessary legal paperwork within timescales 

Page 69 Agenda Item 10



 
 

2 
 

OFFICIAL 

9. Weekly meetings chaired by the Depuy Designated Nurse Cared for Children, take 

place between social care and health providers to review each child awaiting a health 

assessment and seek to identify and resolve any issues that may impact on a timely 

assessment. 

10. Monthly escalation meetings take place between service managers to consider issues 

that cannot be resolved through the weekly meetings.  Where themes are identified, 

health and social care are working together to find solutions and improve practice. 

Actions identified are captured through the ILACS Improvement Plan. 

11. Initial data shows an improvement with timescale compliance for the month of 

January, this will continue to be monitored and r
[...]
ly Hubs 

Steering Group. 

 

Nicola Wycherley, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children and Cared for Children 

February 2025 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Update from the Shadow Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee
	Cheshire East�Shadow Cared For Children and �Care Leavers Committee �March 2025
	Participation and the Children’s Services Improvement Plan
	Care Leavers 
	Care Leavers 
	Care Leavers 
	Cared For Children and Young People
	Slide Number 7

	5 Update from the Corporate Parenting Executive Board
	6 Children in Care Annual Report
	7 Health Outcomes for Cheshire East Cared for Children and Care Experienced Young People
	8 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report
	9 Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee Quarter 3 Scorecard
	Q3 Scorecard

	10 Health Report for Cheshire East Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cared For Children and Care Leavers 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 4th March, 2025 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, E Gilman, G Hayes, S Holland, 
S Adams, H Seddon, L Wardlaw and J Snowball 
 
Officers: 
 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Nash, Interim Director of Family Help and Children’s Social Care 
Lisa Davies, Interim Improvement Director Children’s Services 
Theresa Leavy, Interim Executive Director of Children’s Services (joined 
remotely via Microsoft Teams) 
Annemarie Parker, Head of Service – Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Annie Britton, Participation Lead 
Nicola Wycherley, Designated Nurse Cared for Children, Integrated Care 
Board 
 

 
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Clark, B Posnett, 
B Puddicombe and J Saunders.  
 
Councillors H Seddon, S Adams, J Snowball and L Wardlaw attended as 
substitutes. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2024 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
 
 
 



31 UPDATE FROM THE SHADOW CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE 
LEAVERS COMMITTEE  
 
The committee received a presentation from the Care Leaver 
Ambassadors from the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Shadow 
Committee.  
 
The presentation provided an overview of the participation in the 
Children’s Services improvement plan. Key points included: 
 

• That the care leaver ambassadors have reviewed the Pathway Plan 

and provided feedback to the Care Leaver Service, such as 

ensuring it is easily understandable, making the questions relevant 

to the young person, the need to listen to young people and their 

pathway plans, and the importance of asking young people who 

they would like to attend their review 

 

• The care leaver ambassadors have been working with the 

Commissioning Team to gather views of care experienced young 

people about supported accommodation to be included in the 

upcoming contract tender process 

 

• The ambassadors met with Peter Cartledge to discuss the Junction 

16+ app which was designed to communicate and provide 

information and support to care leavers in Cheshire East 

 

• Young people had participated in the supported accommodation 

feedback survey 

 
32 UPDATE FROM THE CORPORATE PARENTING EXECUTIVE BOARD  

 
The committee received an update on the work of the Corporate Parenting 
Executive Board.  
 
It was highlighted that there was an overview of workstreams 1, 2 and 3 on 
the first page of the update document within the agenda pack. With regard 
workstream 1, Good Homes for All, it was acknowledged that it was 
essential to be joined up on accommodation at every stage.  
 
The update document included data around areas that the Executive 
Board wanted to understand more and improve. 
 
The Chair congratulated officers on 86% of PEPs rated as good or 
outstanding, included within the virtual school scorecard. 
 
 
 



33 CHILDREN IN CARE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee received the Children in Care Annual Report for 2023-24. 
The report on Health Outcomes for Cheshire East Cared for Children and 
Care Experienced Young People was also presented alongside this report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

34 HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR CHESHIRE EAST CARED FOR CHILDREN 
AND CARE EXPERIENCED YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
The committee received the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside report on 
health outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

35 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee received the Independent Reviewing Officers Annual 
Report for 2023-24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

36 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS COMMITTEE 
QUARTER 3 SCORECARD  
 
The committee received the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Committee Q3 scorecard for 2024-25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37 HEALTH REPORT FOR CHESHIRE EAST CARED FOR CHILDREN 
AND CARE LEAVERS COMMITTEE  
 
The committee received the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside quarter 3 
report for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm 
 

Councillor C Bulman (Chair) 
 

 


